Investigation Report Print - 01/883465/24

Event On / From Date	25/09/2024	Event At / From Time	01:56
Event To Date	25/09/2024	Event To Time	02:07
Reported On	25/09/2024		
Status	Filed		
Primary Offence	Assault without Injury - Common assault and battery		
Included Offence(s)			
Keyword(s)	Licensed Premises Alcohol (Victim Consumed)		
Tags	BCU - North Area - NA Borough - Haringey Forensic Examiner - No Forensic Intervention Completed		
OIC	PC 01 P262786 Hassan		
OIC Unit	BCU NA ERPT B SOUTH		
Investigation Type	Crime		
Outcome	No Prosecution		
Disposal Date	25/09/2024		
Finalisation Type	No Prosecution		
Finalisation Date	25/09/2024		
C&C Incident URN	000437/25SEP24		

Event Location

HORNSEY TAVERN, 26 HIGH STREET, HORNSEY, LONDON, HARINGEY, N8 7PB

Investigation Summary

Female states she was assaulted by a member of public in pub whereby alcohol was thrown at her and she was removed from the pub.

Event Level > Question Set(s)			
Name	Initial Investigation		
Officer Completed	PC 01 P262786 Hassan	PC 01 P262786 Hassan	
Created Date/Time	25/09/2024 02:57	25/09/2024 02:57	
Question		Response	
What type of investiga	tion does this relate to?	Generic Investigation	
What type of investigation does this relate to? General Actions - Provide a narrative of what happened, when, where, who was involved and why.		NA 84/N 1947NA & 1616NA THE HORNSEY ARMS N8 7PB Officers attended the above location in relation to an intoxicated female who had stated that she was assaulted by a male called 'SHAQS'. She stated to officers that she is aware that she is slightly intoxicated and was removed from the pub by this male, however stated that this	

Investigation URN: 01/883465/24 Generated by: PC 01 P262767 Date: 14/07/2025

Any further details?	male threw alcohol over the female and removed her from the pub. When officers stated they will check CCTV and asked for females wishes, she stated she did not want the male arrested and changed the incident slightly and stated she was not physically assaulted and that she only had alcohol thrown on her. Officers asked how she knew of this male SHAQ and asked if they were in a relationship to which she stated no they were not even friends, he is just somebody that she knows from the pub as she goes there regularly and so does he. stated that she did not wish to speak any further about the incident and that she doesn't wish to give any details for SHAQ and that she only knew of his name and described him as an IC3 male, with long dreads, a beanie hat. Due to females intoxication, officers asked if she needed to get home safely however female only lived round the back of the pub and was able to walk home safely.
Scenes - Specify actions taken to identify & preserve crime scenes, and to minimise identified risks & hazards.	not applicable, victim did not wish to provide any more than the above generic information.
Forensics - Specify actions to preserve forensic evidence and prevent cross contamination.	N/A
Victims & Witnesses	victim does not wish to provide a statement in relation to the matter. Members of public in the pub stated they did not see any altercation take place in the pub.
Suspects	suspect was known by the name of 'SHAQ' - IC3 male, black dreads, navy blue beanie. Suspect was on scene and spoke with officers, however victim did not wish to provide statement.
Any other investigative details / actions.	N/A
Solvability Assessment - Provide rationale why you consider the investigation complete, or which proportionate lines of enquiry justify further investigation.	Investigation complete. all lines of enquiry completed. victim does not wish to prosecute.

Event Level > Question Set(s)			
Name	THRIVE+		
Officer Completed	PC 01 P262786 Hassan		
Created Date/Time	25/09/2024 02:57		
Question		Response	
Addressing the points above, provide your THRIVE+ assessment below		THRIVE+ THREAT- no threats made. victim stated she was taken out of the pub physically and had alcohol thrown on her HARM - no physical harm, victim did not need LAS and declined LAS,	

Date: 14/07/2025

(Additional free text boxes available)	victim was intoxicated and stated she had alcohol	
	thrown on her RISK- risk of victim returning to the	
	pub as this is her local pub / risk eliminated at the	
	time as victim went home INVESTIGATION-	
	investigation complete - victim is not willing to	
	provide statement ENGAGEMENT- officers	
	engaged on scene with victim and members of	
	public to identify any witnesses. +- nothing further	
Any further details?		
	No	

Date: 14/07/2025

VICTIM		
Name		
> Question Set		
Name	Safeguarding Triage	
Officer Completed	PC 01 P262786 Hassan	
Created Date/Time	25/09/2024 02:57	
Que	stion	Response
Is this a Missing Person?		No
Is this a Missing Person? Are there any Safeguarding concerns for the individual? Please click for Guidance on when to complete the Safeguarding Triage Question Set Vulnerable Person to Notice: If you consider the individual is vulnerable and the concerns need to be shared with the local authority, select 'Yes' Domestic Abuse: If this person is a child concerned/involved in a domestic incident, select "Yes" Any other Investigation: If you consider the individual is vulnerable and the concerns need to be shared with the local authority, select 'Yes' Suspect under 18? Select "Yes".		No

Date: 14/07/2025

Enquiry Log			
Entry Type	Description	Officer/Staff Member	Date / Time
Decision Tree Outcome	Investigation Decision Tree - Is there a C&C (CAD) Incident number? - Yes Please enter the CAD reference using format NNNNNN/DDMMYYYY eg 001368/29122024 - 000437/25SEP24 What Is the Method of Reporting? - 999 Select the BCU where the incident occurred - North Area (NA) Select the Borough where the incident occurred - Haringey Does the Incident Location have CCTV, or is it covered by other CCTV? - Unknown Is the Incident Location a Licensed Premises? - Yes What type of incident is this? - Crime Are any of the following High-Harm categories applicable? Select all that apply - Not Applicable What type of Crime are you recording? - Other Please select any applicable Methods - Not Applicable Is this an online crime? - No Were any Weapons Used or Intimated? - No Was Alcohol an aggravating factor? - Yes Select how the Alcohol was applicable - Victim had consumed Do any of the following apply to the Victim? - Not Applicable Are there any identified Suspects whose job poses a risk to others? - No Identified Risk Supervision	PC 01 P262786 Hassan	25/09/2024 01:57
Review Notes	xxxxxxxxxx I am the Sergeant responsible for the initial review of this investigation in line with the current Service Guidelines on CRIS supervision; my role is to ensure that the initial investigation has been completed to a satisfactory standard. I have read this report and all initial actions appear complete	Sgt 01 P204086 Clarke	25/09/2024 03:38
Assessment Notes	CMS assessment complete, suitable to remain filed - 365TP	PC 01 P233245 King	25/09/2024 08:35

Investigation URN: 01/883465/24 Generated by: PC 01 P262767 Denham Date: 14/07/2025

Actions			
No.	Category / Sub Category	Status	Date Created
1	System - Command and control interface error	Completed	25/09/2024
Team		Officer / Staff Member	Due Date / Time
Incorrect CAD Ref - Notification for Correction			02/10/2024 01:00

Details

Sending incident reference to Command and Control failed: Failed to determine exception name from SOAP fault string 'Application error'.

Investigation URN: 01/883465/24 Generated by: PC 01 P262767 Date: 14/07/2025

Denham